Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

Council%

Licensing Sub Committee

Agenda

Date: Monday, 8th September, 2025

Time: 10.30 am

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe
CW1 2BJ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chair
To appoint a Chair for the meeting.

2. Declaration of Interests
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any
item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item

on the agenda.

3. Application for a Premises Licence - GOAT, 1-7 High Street, Nantwich, CW5
5AW (Pages 7 - 40)

To consider the above application.

Membership: Councillors D Edwardes, A Heler and A Moran

For requests for further information

Contact: Karen Shuker

Tel: 01270 686459

E-Mail: CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.qov.uk



mailto:CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing
of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

= The Committee Officer introduc
[...]
mmittee returns to announce its decision to all present.

OFFICIAL



Page 7 Agenda Itgm 3
Cheshire Easft“\

Council %
OPEN

Licensing Sub-Committee
8™ September 2025

Application for a Premises Licence —
GOAT, 1-7 High Street, Nantwich, CW5
5AW

Report of: Phil Cresswell, Executive Director — Place

Ward(s) Affected: Nantwich North and West

Purpose of Report

1 To allow Members of the Sub-Committee to determine a contested
application for a new premises licence made under the Licensing Act
2003 for the following premises:

Premises: GOAT
Address: 1-7 HIGH STREET, NANTWICH, CW5 5AW

Executive Summary

The report provides details of an application for a Premises Licence,
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, sets out the relevant
representations made, and outlines the evidence presented by the
parties in relation to the application.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application and any
relevant representations and determine what steps, if any, it considers are appropriate
to promote the Licensing Objectives.




Page 8

Background

2

On 18" July 2025 an application was received by the Licensing
Department for a new Premises Licence in respect of a premises known
as GOAT.

A copy of the full application and plan is attached to this report at
Appendix 1.

A map of the area in which the premises is located is attached to this
report at Appendix 4.

The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities
that will be carried out if this application is successful are; the supply of
alcohol; the provision of recorded music; and late night refreshment.

The hours applied for are as follows:

Supply of alcohol (for consumption on & off the premises)

Friday to Saturday — 10:00hrs to 01:00hrs

Provisions of Recorded Music (Indoors & outdoors)

Sunday to Thursday — 10:00hrs to 00:00hrs
Friday to Saturday - 10:00hrs to 02:00hrs

Late Night Refreshment

Sunday to Thursday — 23:00hrs to 00:00hrs
Friday to Saturday - 23:00hrs to 02:00hrs

Consultation and Engagement

6

The application was sent for consultation the same day (18" July 2025).
The last date for representations to be made was 15" August 2025.

The Licensing team consider that the advertising requirements under the
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates)
Regulations 2005 have been met, including a Public Notice that has been
duly advertised in the Crewe and Nantwich Chronicle.

Responsible Authorities:

The Licensing Authority has received representations from Cheshire
Police, which consist of proposed conditions that have been agreed with
the applicant. A copy of the representations are attached to this report at
Appendix 2.



Page 9

Other Persons:

The Council received 1 representation against the application from
members of the public, and a copy is attached to this report at Appendix
3.

Reasons for Recommendations

10

11

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
and the Council’s Constitution.

Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to
promote the Licensing Objectives and where Members consider that
matters have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise
their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

e The prevention of crime and disorder
e Public Safety
e The prevention of public nuisance

e The protection of children from harm

Other Options Considered

12

No other options have been considered because the process for
determining contested applications is set by legislation.

Implications and Comments

Monitoring Officer/Legal

13

14

15

The Sub Committee must determine this application in accordance with
section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003. To do so otherwise would render
its determination unlawful and invalid.

In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003
the Licensing Authority Sub Committee must, having regard to the
representations, made in this application take such steps (if any) as it
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Section 18 (4) provides that the authority may:

(@) Grant the licence subject to conditions as are consistent with the
operating schedule accompanying the application, modified to
such extent as the authority considers appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives and any mandatory



16

17

18

19

20

Page 10

conditions that much be included on the licence in accordance with
the Licensing Act 2003;

(b) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable
Activities to which the application relates;

(c) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises
Supervisor;

(d) Reject the application.

Members are reminded that should any conditions be added or amended,
they should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the
Licensing Objectives.

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may
not exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it
desirable to do so. Careful consideration should be given to the
application and the evidence presented by the parties in relation to the
application.

Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the
Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 in
its various functions, and Licensing is one of those functions to do all that
it can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social Behaviour, behaviour
adversely affecting the environment and reoffending.

Members must give reasons for their determination and notice of it must
be communicated to the parties to this application. If Members depart
from the Statutory Guidance or the Council’s Statement of Licensing
Policy then their decision notice must set out the reasons for doing so.

Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application,
consideration also needs to be given to:

» The rules of natural justice

» The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

Section 151 Officer/Finance

21  There are no financial implications
Policy
22  The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in

accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.



Page 11

23  The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

24  Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set
out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the
Policy or Guidance.

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion

25  There are no equality implications

Human Resources

26  There are no human resources implications
Risk Management

27  The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on behalf
of both the applicant and the ‘relevant person’ who has submitted their
representation and will make a decision on the basis of the evidence
presented to it. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision for appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing Authority

Rural Communities
28  There are no implications for rural communities

Children and Young People including Cared for Children, care leavers and
Children with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND)

29  There are no implications for children and young people
Public Health

30 There are no direct implications for public health
Climate Change

31  There are no implications for climate change

Access to Information

Contact Officer: Martin Kilduff / Kim Evans — Licensing Officers

licensing@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Appendices: Appendix 1 — Application & Plan



mailto:licensing@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Page 12

Appendix 2 — Representations from Responsible Authorities
Appendix 3 — Representations from other persons

Appendix 4 — Map of General area

Background
Papers:

Licensing Act 2003 Guidance February 2025

Cheshire East Council Licensing Policy 2024 - 2029

Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hea
[...]
’:|
SATURDAY
Start End
Start ’:| End ’:‘
SUNDAY
Start End
Start End

State any seasonal variations

© Crown copyright




Page 24

Continued from previous page...

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:
a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

1. No nuisance shall be caused by noise coming from the premises or by vibration transmitted through the structure of the
premises

2. There shall be placed at all exits from the premises, in a place where they can be seen easily read by the public (or
members and their guest) notices requiring customers to leave the premises and the area quietly

3. Refuse such as bottles shall be disposed of from the premises at a time (i.e. between 08:00 and 20:00 hours) when it is not
likely to cause a disturbance to residents in the vicinity of the premises

4. CCTV in operation at the premises

5. The Designated Premises Supervisor, or his representative, will be an active member of Pubwatch

6. Proof of age scheme, Challenge 21, in operation where necessary

7. The licensee or representatives shall not organise coaches or buses to transport patrons to or from the premises

8. If an admission fee is charged at the premises, such payment must not include or be in lieu of , payment for the sale or
supply of intoxicating liquor to any person.

9. Persons under the age of 18 years old are not allowed to remain on the premises after food service has finished or after
23:00 ho
[...]
 hospital premises of the health care provider where the
entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the health care provider;

o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the school where the entertainment is provided by or
on behalf of the school proprietor; and

o] any entertainment (excluding films and a boxing or wrestling entertainment) taking place at a travelling
circus, provided that (a) it takes place within a moveable structure that accommodates the audience, and
(b) that the travelling circus has not been located on the same site for more than 28 consecutive days.

Section 21 of 21

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Premises Licence Fees are determined by the non&nbsp;domestic rateable&nbsp;value of the premises.

To find out a premises non domestic rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www.voa.gov.uk/
business_rates/index.htm

Band A-No RV to £4300 £100.00

Band B - £4301 to £33000 £190.00

Band C-£33001 to £8700 £315.00

Band D - £87001 to £12500 £450.00*

Band E - £125001 and over £635.00*

*If the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the
premises then your are required to pay a higher fee

Band D - £87001 to £12500 £900.00

Band E- £125001 and over £1,905.00

There is an exemption from the payment of fees in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment at church halls,
chapel halls or premises of a similar nature, village halls, parish or community halls, or other premises of a similar nature. The
costs associated with these licences will be met by central Government. If, however, the licence also authorises the use of
the premises for the supply of alcohol or the provision of late night refreshment, a fee will be required.

Schools and sixth form colleges are exempt from the fees associated with the authorisation of regulated ente
[...]
Officer

Postal and email address

Contact telephone number

Crewe Police Station
Crewe Police Station Civic Centre Crewe Cheshire CW1 2DW

Name of the premises you are
making a representation about.

‘Goat’.

Address of the premises you are
making a representation about.

1 — 7 High Street, Nantwich, CW5 5AW.

Which of the four licensing Yes | Please detail the evidence supporting your representation.
Obijectives does your Or Or the reason for your representation.

representation relate to? Please No Please use separate sheets if necessary

state yes or no.

The Prevention of Crime and Yes | To request the inclusion of additional conditions as listed
Disorder. below.

Public Safety.

The Prevention of Public Nuisance.

The Protection of Children from Yes | To request the inclusion of additional conditions as listed

Harm.

below.

The applicant has made mention of some of the points below within their application however for
the purpose of clarity and to promote the Licensing Objectives in particular The prevention of

Crime and Disorder and the Protection of Children from Harm, the Police seek the below worded
conditions to be included on the licence




Page 36

Suggested conditions that could be added
to the licence to remedy your
representation or other suggestions you
would like the Licensing Sub Committee to
take into account. Please use separate
sheets where necessary and refer to
checklist.

1 - An effective CCTV system should be installed at the Premises
and the images recorded by the CCTV system shall be retained in
unedited form for a period of not less than 30 days and made
available to the Police on request.

2- There shall be in place for the premises a Challenge 25 proof of
age scheme to prevent the sale or supply of alcohol to persons
under 18 years of age. The policy shall require any person who
appears to be under the age of 25 years to produce a recognised
proof of age card, accredited under the Proof of Age Standards
(Pass), or, if a proof of age card is not available, a photo driving
licence or passport, to prove that they are over the age of 18 years.

3 —Two SIA registered Door Supervisors shall be employed at the
Premises on Friday and Saturday evenings from 20:00hrs, along
with Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve.

When such staff are employed:

A written record shall be kept on the premises by the Designated
Premises Supervisor of every person employed on the premises as
a door supervisor in a register kept for that purpose. That record
shall contain the following details:-

- The door supervisor's name, date of birth and home address;
- His/her Security Industry Authority licence number;

- The time and date he/she starts and finishes duty;

- The time of any breaks taken whilst on duty;

- Each entry shall be signed by the door supervisor.

- Record of all incidents taking place in the venue

That register shall be available for inspection on demand by an
Authorised Officer of the Council, the Security Industry Authority or
a Police Constable.

The SIA registered security staff shall ensure that persons enter and
leave the premises in an orderly fashion.

4 - No open vessels containing alcohol shall be removed from the
premises other than to any designated area that has been set aside
for the consumption of alcohol.

Signed: Pete Goving

Date: 29.07.25.




Page 37
Appendix **

Relevant Representations — GOAT, Nantwich

Received on From

1 22 July 2025 P 00.0.0.000.00000000000000090909090900999.000
Dear Licensing Team

| am writing to object to the new licence application relating to GOAT, High Street,
Nantwich.

My objection concerns the following licensing objectives:

Prevention of public nuisance.

Prevention of crime and disorder.

Nantwich town centre is a fragile community where there is a fine line between the
welfare of residents and the impact of the night time economy. The High
Street/Oatmarket location is a focus for many late night revellers who patronise the
already significant licensed 
[...]
rmitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with, the organisation that
provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a Premises Licence - GOAT, 1-7 High Street, Nantwich, CW5 5AW
	Appendix 1 - (1 of 2) Application (redacted)
	Appendix 1 - (2 of 2) Plan of premises
	Appendix 2 - Responsible Authority Reps
	Appendix 3 - Representations from other persons
	Appendix 4 - map




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee 
held on Monday, 8th September, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Moran (Chair) 
Councillors D Edwardes and A Heler 
 
OFFICERS 
 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader  
Martin Kilduff, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Louise Price, Lawyer 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer  

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Councillor A Moran be appointed as Chair. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members. 
 

3 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - GOAT, 1-7 HIGH 
STREET, NANTWICH, CW5 5AW  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report for an application for a new 
Premises Licence for GOAT, 1-7 High Street, Nantwich, CW5 5AW. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations in relation to 
the application: 
 
Kim Evans – Licensing Team Leader 
Martin Kilduff – Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Sam Rock – Applicant 
Gary Evans – Applicant 
Jonothan Yates – Applicant 
Sam Hulme – Applicant 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chair of the Sub-Committee reported, that after taking 
account of: 
 

• The oral and written representations made by all parties to the hearing. 

• The licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance. 



• The Secretary of State’s Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 (Dec 
2022).  

• Cheshire East Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
The following course of action had been agreed:  
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application for a premises licence be GRANTED subject to the 
application as set out in the Operating Schedule accompanying the 
application, and subject to the additional conditions recommended by the 
Police Licensing Officer, and subject to any mandatory conditions that 
must be included on the licence in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 
Opening hours 
Sunday – Thursday 10:00-00:30 
Friday – Saturday 10:00-02:30 
 
Additional conditions: 
 
1. An effective CCTV system should be installed at the premises and the 

images recorded by the system shall be retained in unedited form for a 
period of not less than 30 days and made available to the Police upon 
request. 

 
2. There shall be in place for the premises a Challenge 25 proof of age 

scheme to prevent the sale or supply of alcohol to persons under 18 
years of age.  The policy shall require any person who appears to be 
under the age of 25 to produce a recognised proof of age card, 
accredited under the Proof of Age Standards (Pass), or, if a proof of 
age card is not available, a photo driving license or passport, to prove 
that they are over the age of 18 years. 

 
3. Two SIA registered Door Supervisors shall be employed at the 

Premises on Friday and Saturday evenings from 20:00hrs, along with 
Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve.  When such staff are employed: 

 
A written record shall be kept on the premises by the Designated Premises 
Supervisor of every person employed on the premises as a door 
supervisor in a register kept for that purpose.  That record shall contain the 
following details: 
 

• The door supervisor’s name, date of birth and home address; 

• His/her Security Industry Authority licence number; 

• The time and date he/she starts and finishes duty; 

• The time of any breaks taken whilst on duty; 

• Each entry shall be signed by the door supervisor; 

• Records of all incidents taking place in the venue. 
 



That register shall be available for inspection on demand by an Authorised 
Officer of the Council, the Security Industry Authority or a Police 
Constable. 
 
The SIA registered security staff shall ensure that persons enter and leave 
the premises in an orderly fashion. 
 
4. No open vessels containing alcohol shall be removed from the 

premises other than to any designated arear that has been set aside 
for the consumption of alcohol. 

 
The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 10.50 am 

 
Councillor A Moran (Chair) 

 


